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Livestock Weighted Average Report for 12/10/2025 - Final

AUCTION

This Week Last Reported Last Year
12/3/2025
Total Receipts: 937 498 718
Feeder Cattle: 882(94.1%) 445(89.4%) 650(90.5%)
Slaughter Cattle: 43(4.6%) 45(9.0%) 57(7.9%)
Replacement Cattle: 12(1.3%) 8(1.6%) 11(1.5%)

Compared to last Wednesday: Feeder steers were 10.00 to 12.00 higher with instances of sharply higher. Feeder heifers under 600 pounds
were sharply higher, over 600 pounds were 4.00 to 6.00 higher. There was good to very good demand for feeder classes. Slaughter cows were
1.00 to 3.00 higher. Slaughter bulls were 1.00 to 3.00 lower. There was good demand for slaughter classes. Supply included: 94% Feeder
Cattle (41% Steers, 49% Heifers, 10% Bulls); 5% Slaughter Cattle (10% Heifers, 74% Cows, 15% Bulls); 1% Replacement Cattle (42% Bred Cows,
8% Bred Heifers, 50% Cow-Calf Pairs). Feeder cattle supply over 600 Ibs was 61%.

Groups of 20 head or more

Steers Heifers
62 BLK/BWF 712 LBS 346.50 25 BLK/BWF 752 LBS 324.50
57 BLK/CHARX 982 LBS 298.25 30 MIXED 866 LBS 291.50

119 BLK/CHARX/RED 898 LBS 289.75

FEEDER CATTLE

STEERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 200 200 480.00 480.00 Fancy
2 320-340 330 447.50-460.00 453.56 Fancy
2 390-395 393 425.00-429.00 426.99
3 440-447 445 409.00-427.00 421.06
2 422 422 465.00 465.00 Fancy
4 450-475 467 410.00-433.00 422.89
13 455-491 471 439.00-463.00 452.19 Fancy
6 510-548 540 381.00-400.00 384.77
16 539 539 447.00 447.00 Fancy
4 530-531 531 421.00-435.00 424.50 Value Added
18 555-585 561 367.50-383.00 378.06
20 605-644 628 331.00-397.00 353.77
17 601-626 606 362.50-395.00 388.52 Value Added
26 656-684 672 349.00-359.00 350.50
23 663-667 664 365.00-370.00 367.26 Value Added
4 700-745 724 321.00-327.00 32451
62 712 712 346.50 346.50 Value Added
3 755 755 328.00 328.00
921 921 286.00 286.00
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57 982 982 298.25 298.25

STEERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 435 435 385.00 385.00
10 531-535 531 357.00-360.00 357.30
25 550-598 579 330.00-359.00 339.26
2 620-645 633 322.50-327.00 324.79

664-695 669 323.00-333.00 331.70

STEERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 480 480 360.00 360.00
1 570 570 319.00 319.00
2 600-605 603 315.00 315.00
1 695 695 262.50 262.50
1 710 710 295.00 295.00
1 750 750 300.00 300.00
1 885 885 260.00 260.00
1 935 935 262.50 262.50
1 960 960 250.00 250.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
3 215-225 218 447.50-465.00 454.06
2 287 287 405.00 405.00
3 340 340 413.00 413.00
5 362-390 374 387.00-412.50 399.53
2 405-440 423 382.50-389.00 385.62
3 410-435 423 395.00-405.00 398.90
8 453-485 462 361.00-383.00 368.38
34 450-487 460 387.50-417.00 398.43
13 500-547 529 350.00-372.50 358.36
17 513-528 519 375.00-393.00 383.82
20 560-591 584 341.00-360.00 353.69
4 582 582 369.00 369.00
18 600-645 627 309.00-333.00 320.23
8 610-628 623 341.00-347.50 343.81
25 655-682 678 310.00-325.00 319.82
16 700-747 713 285.00-309.00 302.57
3 750-795 765 285.00-304.00 297.42
25 752 752 324.50 324.50

Value Added

Fancy

Fancy

Fancy

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added

Value Added
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1 805 805 283.00 283.00
1 850 850 273.00 273.00
149 866-898 892 289.75-291.50 290.09 Value Added
1 1000 1000 205.00 205.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 385 385 375.00 375.00
6 470-490 476 350.00-357.50 353.19
10 520-535 526 335.00-347.00 345.10
565-580 575 333.00-337.00 335.69
685-697 693 305.00-306.00 305.67

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 270 270 350.00 350.00
1 325 325 360.00 360.00
1 355 355 365.00 365.00
8 449 449 330.00 330.00
9 521 521 326.00 326.00
3 553 553 330.00 330.00
1 620 620 284.00 284.00
1 685 685 286.00 286.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
1 285 285 401.00 401.00
1 320 320 451.00 451.00 Fancy
3 362-365 363 445.00-460.00 450.03 Fancy
1 415 415 405.00 405.00
6 400-442 425 431.00-461.00 450.74 Fancy
2 460-490 475 407.50-413.00 410.34
5 457 457 449.00 449.00 Fancy
3 515-537 530 351.00-367.50 356.35
19 501-547 530 380.00-405.00 394.25 Fancy
5 555-590 568 330.00-350.00 338.83
4 550-555 554 375.00-383.00 381.01 Fancy
2 600-625 613 337.00-343.00 340.06
4 608 608 361.00 361.00 Fancy
4 655-685 670 326.00-327.00 326.49
3 720-725 722 277.00-290.00 281.35
1 770 770 280.00 280.00
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4 815-836 831 245.00-250.00
1 890 890 242.50

BULLS - Medium and Large 2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 365 365 370.00
2 455 455 372.50-375.00
2 645 645 311.00-317.00
3 650 650 316.00

BULLS - Medium and Large 2-3 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 345 345 310.00
1 390 390 320.00
1 425 425 310.00
1 455 455 360.00
1 500 500 330.00
2 550-595 573 313.00-320.00
1 670 670 275.00
1 770 770 250.00
SLAUGHTER CATTLE

HEIFERS - Select and Choice 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
1 1060 1060 180.00
3 1100-1225 1183 212.00-219.00

COWS - Breaker 75-80% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2 1525-1540 1533 163.00-164.00
4 1635-1780 1699 166.00-172.00
1 1645 1645 145.00

COWS - Boner 80-85% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
6 1245-1445 1333 151.00-165.00
4 1080-1455 1248 168.00-179.00
2 1150-1495 1323 135.00-149.00

COWS - Lean 85-90% (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range
2 910-960 935 135.00-143.00

246.23
242.50

Avg Price
370.00
373.75
314.00
316.00

Avg Price
310.00
320.00
310.00
360.00
330.00
316.36
275.00
250.00

Avg Price

Dressing

180.00
216.83

Avg Price

Average
High

Dressing

163.50
168.98
145.00

Avg Price

Average
High
Low

Dressing

156.78
171.89
142.91

Avg Price

Average
High
Low

Dressing

139.11

Average
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2 900-1250 1075 148.00-149.00 148.58 High
3 805-1065 957 116.00-127.00 122.87 Low
3 820-1095 922 109.00-113.00 110.23 Very Low

BULLS - 1-2 (Per Cwt / Actual Wt)

Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price Dressing
5 1345-2090 1682 174.00-191.00 185.17 Average
1 1540 1540 169.00 169.00 Low
REPLACEMENT CATTLE

BRED COWS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-4 T2 1 1100 1100 2525.00 2525.00
2-4 T3 1 1260 1260 2900.00 2900.00
2-8 T2 2 1375-1490 1433 2175.00-2350.00 2266.01
>8 T3 1 1630 1630 2475.00 2475.00

BRED HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1-2 (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
<2 T2 1 715 715 2000.00 2000.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ <150 Ibs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price
2-8 0 1 1150 1150 2750.00 2750.00

COW-CALF PAIRS - Medium and Large 1-2 w/ 150-300 Ibs calf (Per Unit / Actual Wt)

Age Stage  Head Wt Range Avg Wt Price Range Avg Price

2-4 0 1 1245 1245 2500.00 2500.00

2-8 0 3 1285-1502 1430 2700.00-2975.00 2892.61

2-8 T1 1 1210 1210 2600.00 2600.00
Please Note:

The above USDA LPGMN price report is reflective of the majority of classes and grades of livestock offered for sale.
There may be instances where some sales do not fit within reporting guidelines and therefore will not be included in
the report. Prices are reported on an FOB basis, unless otherwise noted.

Explanatory Notes:

Stage (Cattle) - Represents pregnancy stage (O = open; T1 = 1st Trimester, 1 to 3 months; T1-2 = 1st/2nd trimester, 1
to 6 months; T2 = 2nd Trimester, 4 to 6 months; T2-3 = 2nd/3rd Trimester, 4 to 9 months; T3 = 3rd Trimester, 7 to 9
months; T1-3 = all trimesters, 1 to 9 months)

Age - Numerical representation of age in years.

Source: USDA AMS Livestock, Poultry & Grain Market News Page 5 of 5
KY Dept of Ag Market News, Michael Sandusky
Frankfort, KY | (502) 782-4138 |
www.ams.usda.gov/Ipgmn
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/ | https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2212


mailto:mars@ams.usda.gov?subject=508%20issue
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/
https://www.ams.usda.gov/market-news
https://mymarketnews.ams.usda.gov/viewReport/2212

